

No. 08-645

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY MARK CAMERON ABBOTT,

Petitioner,

v.

JACQUELYN VAYE ABBOTT,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR REUNITE INTERNATIONAL CHILD
ABDUCTION CENTRE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

HENRY SETRIGHT QC
MARCUS SCOTT-MANDERSON QC
DR. MARILYN FREEMAN
JACQUELINE RENTON
4 Paper Buildings
Temple
London EC4Y 7EX

ROBERT A. LONG, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARK W. MOSIER
Covington & Burling LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

September 2009

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. English Law Interprets “Rights of Custody” Under the Hague Convention To Include a <i>Ne Exeat</i> Right.....	4
A. The House of Lords’ Decision in <i>In re D</i>	4
B. Past English and Scottish Jurisprudence	9
C. The Article 3 Jurisprudence of the United States and Other Countries.....	10
II. The English Interpretation of Article 3 of the Hague Convention In the Context of Other International Obligations.	15
A. Article 3 and the Brussels II Revised Regulation	15
B. Article 3 and European Human Rights Jurisprudence	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

United States Cases

<i>Bader v. Kramer</i> , 445 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Croll v. Croll</i> , 229 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11, 12, 13
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	2, 3
<i>Fawcett v. McRoberts</i> , 326 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 2003).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Furnes v. Reeves</i> , 362 F.3d 702 (11th Cir. 2004).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Gonzalez v. Gutierrez</i> , 311 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12, 14
<i>Janakakis-Kostun v. Janakakis</i> , 6 S.W.3d 843 (Ky. Ct. App. 1999).....	14

Foreign Cases

A 5271/92 <i>Foxman v. Foxman</i> [1992] IsrSC (unreported) (Isr.)	13
<i>A.J. v. F.J.</i> , [2005] CSIH 36 (Scot.).....	14
<i>C v. C (Abduction: Rights of Custody)</i> , (1989) 1 W.L.R. 654 (Eng. C.A.)	9, 13

<i>Dellabarca v. Christie</i> , [1999] N.Z.F.L.R. 97 (N. Z.).....	14
<i>Director General, Department of Families, Youth and Community Care v. Hobbs</i> (1999) FamCA 2059 (Austl.)	13
<i>Gross v. Boda</i> , [1995] N.Z.F.L.R. 49 (N. Z.).....	14
<i>Hunter v. Murrow</i> , [2005] E.W.C.A. (Civ) 976 (Eng. & Wales)	14
<i>In re B (A Minor) (Abduction: Father’s Rights)</i> , (1998) 3 W.L.R. 1372.....	7
<i>In re D (Abduction: Custody Rights)</i> , (1999) 2 F.L.R. 626.....	6, 7
<i>In re D (Abduction: Rights of Custody)</i> , (2007) 1 A.C. 619 (H.L.2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re P (Abduction Consent)</i> , [2004] EWCA Civ 971	9
<i>In re V-B (Abduction: Custody Rights)</i> , [1999] 2 F.L.R. 192 (Eng. & Wales)	14
<i>In re W (Minors) (Abduction: Father’s Rights)</i> , [1999] Fam. 1	9
<i>J, Petitioner</i> , [2005] CSIH 36, 2005 GWD 15- 251 (Scot.).....	9
<i>J.R. v. M.R.</i> , (unreported) (22 May 1991) (Fam. Ct.) (Austl.).....	13

<i>Marckx v. Belgium</i> , 2 Eur. H.R. Rep. 330 (1979-1980).....	21
<i>Ministere Public c. M. B</i> , Courd'appel [CA] [regional court of appeal] Aix-en-Provence, Mar. 23, 1989, <i>reprinted in</i> 79 Rev. crit. 529 (1990).....	14
<i>Neulinger & Shuruk v. Switzerland</i> , App. No. 41615/07, Eur. Ct. H.R. (Jan. 8, 2009)	21
Oberlandesgericht Koln[OLG] [Court of Appeal] Apr. 12, 2001, 21 UF 70/01 (F. R. Ger.).....	14
Oberlandesgericht Celle [OLG] [Court of Appeal] Aug. 17, 1999, 18 UF 34/99 (F. R. Ger.).....	14
<i>Sonderup v. Tondelli</i> , 2001 (1) SA 1171 (CC) (S. Afr.).....	13
<i>TB v. JB (Abduction: Grave Risk of Harm)</i> , (2001) 2 F.L.R. 515 (C.A.) (Eng.)	8
<i>Thomson v. Thomson</i> [1994] 3 S.C.R. 551 (Can.)	12, 14
<i>Thorne v. Dryden-Hall</i> , [1997] 28 R.F.L. (4th) 297 (Can.)	14
<i>W.(V.) v. S.(D.)</i> , [1996] 2 S.C.R. 108 (Can.)	12, 14
<i>W.P.P v. S.R.W</i> , [2001] I.L.R.M. 371 (Ir.).....	14

International Law

Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of
International Child Abduction, Oct. 25,
1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11670*passim*

Other Authorities

- Brussels II Revised Regulation (EC)
No. 2201/2003, Concerning Jurisdiction
and the Recognition and Enforcement
of Judgments in Matrimonial Matters
and the Matters of Parental Responsibility,
Repealing Regulation (EC) No. 1347/2000,
art. 2 (11), 2003 O.J. (L 338) 1..... 15, 16
- Practice Guide for the Application of the New
Brussels II Regulation (Jun. 1, 2005) 18
- Elisa Pérez-Vera, *Explanatory Report on the
1980 Hague Child Abduction Convention*
(April 1981) 5, 6
- Linda Silberman, *Interpreting the Hague
Abduction Convention: In Search of a
Global Jurisprudence*, 38 U. C. Davis L.
Rev. 1049 (2005)..... 10, 11
